
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

WINDSOR AREA DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 5TH FEBRUARY, 2020

At 7.00 pm

in the

CONFERENCE ROOM - YORK HOUSE, WINDSOR

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS CHRISTINE BATESON, JOHN BOWDEN (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
DAVID CANNON (CHAIRMAN), WISDOM DA COSTA, JON DAVEY, KAREN DAVIES, 
DAVID HILTON, NEIL KNOWLES, JULIAN SHARPE, SHAMSUL SHELIM AND AMY TISI 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS CLIVE BASKERVILLE, MANDY BRAR, GERRY CLARK, 
CAROLE DA COSTA, ANDREW JOHNSON, LYNNE JONES, SAYONARA LUXTON, 
GARY MUIR, HELEN PRICE, SAMANTHA RAYNER AND JOHN STORY

Karen Shepherd – Head Of Governance - Issued: 28 JANUARY 2020

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek on 01628 796310

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of any
accessibility issues.

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by the
nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building until told to do so
by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be audio
recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage will be available
through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available
on the RBWM website, after the meeting.

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the meeting. By
entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be in
the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal
representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any Declarations of Interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.
 

7 - 12

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

To consider the interim Head of Planning’s report on planning applications 
received.

Full details on all planning applications (including application forms, site 
plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can be found by access the 
Planning Applications Public Access Module at 
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp

KEY:
APP = Approval
CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use
DD = Defer and Delegate
DLA = Defer Legal Agreement
PERM = Permit
PNR = Prior Approval Not
Required
REF = Refusal
WA = Would Have Approved
WR = Would Have Refused

4.  19/01548/FULL - 49 VICTORIA ROAD AND SHEPHERDS HUT 17 
AND INCLUDING LAND TO REAR OF 17 ETON WICK ROAD, ETON 
WICK, WINDSOR

Proposal: Erection of 6no. dwellings including a raised walkway, change of use 
of former Shepherds Hut to cafe following demolition of 49 Victoria Road, and 
part demolition of Shepherds Hut.

Recommendation: PERM

Applicant: Mr Chatha

Member Call-In: N/A

Expiry Date: 6 September 2019
 

13 - 38

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp


5.  19/02535/FULL - OAKLEA, 20A CROMWELL ROAD, ASCOT, SL5 
9DG

Proposal: Construction of 4 flats with off street parking and provision for 
refuse, recycling and cycle storage, following demolition of the existing 
dwelling.

Recommendation: PERM

Applicant: Mr Gillespie

Member Call-In: N/A

Expiry Date: 11 November 2019
 

39 - 58

6.  19/02590/FULL - LAND TO EAST OF ETON COLLEGE SPORTS 
CENTRE, SLOUGH ROAD, ETON, WINDSOR

Proposal: Flood Compensation Scheme.

Recommendation: DD

Applicant: N/A

Member Call-in: N/A

Expiry Date: 11 February 2020
 

59 - 70

7.  19/02973/FULL - HOPE TECHNICAL DEVELOPMENTS LYD, HIGH 
STREET, ASCOT, SL5 7HP

Proposal: 1no. four bedroom detached dwelling, 2no. three bedroom 
semi detached dwellings, 4no. three bedroom terrace dwellings with 
associated parking, refuse storage, landscaping, hardstanding and 
replacement and repositioning of access gates following the demolition 
of two existing semi-detached dwellings and Class B1 and B2 buildings.

Recommendation: PERM

Applicant: Mr Hope

Member Call-in: N/A

Expiry Date: 24 December 2019
 

71 - 86

8.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

To note the Essential Monitoring reports.
 

87 - 90





LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 
1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied 
on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 
The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local 
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters 
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background 
Paper, 
although a distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to 
consultations that are not received by the time the report goes to print will be recorded 
as 
“Comments Awaited”. 
The list will not include published documents such as the Town and Country Planning 
Acts 
and associated legislation, Department of the Environment Circulars, the Berkshire 
Structure Plan, Statutory Local Plans or other forms of Supplementary Planning 
Guidance, 
as the instructions, advice and policies contained within these documents are common 
to 
the determination of all plan
[...]
on of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations on the item: ‘I declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item x because xxx. 
As soon as we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the 
public area for the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Prejudicial Interests 
 
Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 6



WINDSOR AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 8 JANUARY 2020

PRESENT: Councillors Christine Bateson, John Bowden (Vice-Chairman), 
David Cannon (Chairman), Wisdom Da Costa, Jon Davey, Karen Davies, David Hilton, 
Neil Knowles, Julian Sharpe, Shamsul Shelim and Amy Tisi

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Rachel Lucas, James Carpenter and Victoria Gibson

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2019 
be approved.

19/00063/FULL - STEVENS YARD, KIMBERS LANE FARM, OAKLEY GREEN 
ROAD, WINDSOR SL4 4QF 

19/00063/FULL

Stevens Yard
Kimbers Lane Farm
Oakley Green Road
Windsor 
SL4 4QF

Extension to existing maintenance 
building and showman’s store

This item was WITHDRAWN from the 
agenda.

19/01555/FULL - DATCHET COMMON, HORTON ROAD, DATCHET, SLOUGH 

19/01555/FULL

Datchet Common
Horton Road
Datchet
Slough

Change of use of land to the 
stationing/parking of motor vehicles 
and siting of a porta-cabin 
(retrospective)..

A motion was put forward by Councillor 
Hilton to refuse the application. This 
was seconded by Councillor Bowden.

The Panel voted unanimously to 
REFUSE the application

(The Panel were addressed by Sam 
Rhodes and Cllr E. Larcombe in 
objection and Mr Loveridge, the 
applicant).

7

Agenda Item 3



19/01555/FULL - Datchet Common, Horton Road, Datchet, Slough - To refuse the 
application (Motion)
Councillor Christine Bateson For
Wendy Binmore No vote recorded
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Wisdom Da Costa For
Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Karen Davies For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Julian Sharpe For
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Carried

19/02007/FULL - LEGOLAND WINDSOR RESORT, WINKFIELD ROAD, WINDSOR 
SL4 4AY 

19/02007/FULL

Legoland Windsor Resort
Winkfield Road
Windsor
SL4 4AY

Redevelopment of Adventure Land 
including the erection of new 
buildings, ride and play equipment, 
hard and soft landscaping with 
associated infrastructure, following 
demolition of various existing 
buildings.

A motion was put forward by Councillor 
Bowden to approve with an additional 
informative to limit the impact of 
construction and heavy vehicles on 
surrounding neighboring properties. 
This was seconded by Councillor 
Davies.

The Panel voted unanimously to 
APPROVE the application

(The Panel were addressed by Chris 
Ireland on behalf of the applicant).

19/02007/FULL - Legoland Windsor Resort, Winkfield Road, Windsor SL4 4AY - To 
approve the application (Motion)
Councillor Christine Bateson For
Wendy Binmore No vote recorded
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Wisdom Da Costa For
Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Karen Davies For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Julian Sharpe For
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For

8



Councillor Amy Tisi For
Carried

19/02017/FULL - LAND AT DATCHET COMMON, HORTON ROAD, DATCHET, 
SLOUGH 

19/02017/FULL

Land at Datchet Common
Horton Road
Datchet 
Slough

Use of the land as a Gypsy and 
Traveller site consisting of 9no. 
residential pitches 5no. amenities 
blocks, 1no. Warden blocks, play 
area, entrance gates and associated 
parking.

This item was WITHRAWN from the 
agenda.

19/02073/FULL - THAMES VALLEY ATHLETICS CENTRE, POCOCKS LANE, ETON, 
WINDSOR SL4 6HN 

19/02073/FULL

Thames Valley Athletics Centre
Pococks Lane
Eton
Windsor
SL4 6HN

Side extension to the existing 
building to provide an additional 
squash court.

A motion was put forward by Councillor 
Knowles to refuse the application. This 
was seconded by Councillor Tisi.

The Panel voted unanimously to 
REFUSE the application

(The Panel were addressed by Cllr E. 
Larcombe in support).

19/02073/FULL - Thames Valley Athletics Centre, Pococks Lane, Eton, Windsor, SL4 
6HN - To refuse the application (Motion)
Councillor Christine Bateson For
Wendy Binmore No vote recorded
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Wisdom Da Costa For
Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Karen Davies For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Julian Sharpe For
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Carried

19/02733/FULL - 63 THE AVENUE, WRAYSBURY, STAINES TW19 5EY 

19/02733/FULL

63 The Avenue

Application for demolition of existing 
dwelling and outbuilding and 
replacement with new four bedroom 

9



Wraysbury
Staines
TW19 5EY

dwelling and car port using existing 
access.

A motion was put forward by Councillor 
Hilton to refuse the application. This 
was seconded by Councillor W. Da 
Costa.

The Panel voted to REFUSE the 
application.

Eight Councillors voted in favour of 
the motion to refuse planning 
permission (Cllrs Bowden, W. Da 
Costa, Davey, Davies, Hilton, 
Knowles, Sharpe and Tisi), and three 
Councillors voted against the motion 
(Cllrs Bateson, Cannon and Shelim).

A second motion was put forward by 
Councillor Bateson to approve the 
application. This was seconded by 
Councillor Bowden but this was 
unsuccessful and fell away.

(The Panel were addressed by Michael 
Pagliaroli, the agent and Jeff Sargant in 
support of the application).

19/02733/FULL - 63 The Avenue, Wraysbury, Staines TW19 5EY - For refusal of the 
applicaiton (Motion)
Councillor Christine Bateson Against
Wendy Binmore No vote recorded
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon Against
Councillor Wisdom Da Costa For
Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Karen Davies For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Julian Sharpe For
Councillor Shamsul Shelim Against
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Carried

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

All details of the Essential Monitoring Reports were noted.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 9.20 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

10



11



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1   

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
5 February 2020          Item:  1 

Application 
No.: 

19/01548/FULL 

Location: 49 Victoria Road And Shepherds Hut 17 And Including Land To Rear of 17 Eton Wick 
Road Eton Wic
[...]
4 Loft Floor and Roof Plan 

 

 

32



Appendix D – Plots 5-6 Ground Floor and First Floor Plans 

 

33



Appendix E – Plots 5-6 Loft Floor and Roof Plan 

 

34



Appendix F – Plots 1 to 4 Elevations 

35



Appendix G – Plots 5 to 6 Elevations 

36



Appendix H – Street scene Elevations 

 

37



Appendix I – Shepherds Hut to A3 use class Proposed Ground Floor and First Floor Plans 

38



Page 1   

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
5 February 2020          Item:  2 

Application 
No.: 

19/02535/FULL 

Location: Oaklea  20A Cromwell Road Ascot SL5 9DG 
Proposal: Construction of 4 flats with off street parking and provision for refuse, recycling and 

cycle storage, following demolition of the existing dwelling. 
Applicant: Mr Gillespie 
Agent: Mr William Fitzgibbon 
Parish/Ward: Sunninghill And Ascot Parish/Ascot & Sunninghill 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Adam Jackson on 01628 796660 or at 
adam.jackson@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The proposed development is of an acceptable design and will have an acceptable impact on the 

character and appearance of the area. 
 

1.2 The proposed development will be provided with sufficient on-site parking and will not have a 
severe impact on the road network or have an unacceptable impact on highway safety. 
 

1.3 The proposed development will not adversely affect the amenity of neighbouring occupiers. The 
ground floor flats will not provide the future occupiers with a standard of amenity normally 
expected of a residential property due to the main bedrooms of the ground floor flats being 
adjacent to the parking spaces and the light and noise pollution this will likely cause from cars 
pulling on and off the driveway. However the harm caused by this would not clearly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefit of 3 x new dwellings (net) towards the boroughs housing 
stock 

 

It is recommended the Panel authorises the He
[...]
orks would cause noise and other disturbances 
for neighbouring properties and could result in damage to 
vehicles, fences, etc. 

This is not a 
material planning 
consideration. 

6. The proposal will result in over-development and overcrowding. Paragraphs 8.5 – 
8.7 

7. The proposed scale and bulk of the property is out of keeping with 
the rest of the dwelling in the street. 

Paragraph 8.5 – 8.7 

8. The development will be out of keeping with the Victorian 
character of the street. 

Paragraphs 8.5 – 
8.7 

9. The development will result in the loss of hedges to the front of 
the site which will impact local landscape character. 

This hedge is not 
protected and could 
be removed at any 
time. It is also not 
considered its loss 
would materially 
impact on the 
character of the 
area. 

10. The proposed building will block out light to the neighbouring 
property opposite. 

Paragraph 8.15 

11. The increase in windows will result in a loss of privacy for the 
property opposite. 

Paragraph 8.15 

12. The development will result in additional noise and disturbance as 
well as light pollution from increased residents and traffic. 

Paragraph 8.15 

13. The road is not wide enough for cars to pull out onto the road 
safely. 

Paragraph 8.10 

14. The proposal does not allow for visitor parking. Paragraph 8.9 

15. Not enough space for construction vehicles to access the site 
during demolition/construction. 

This is not a 
material planning 
consideration. 

42

https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/info/200414/local_development_framework/494/supplementary_planning
https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/info/200414/local_development_framework/494/supplementary_planning


Page 5   

16. There is already a serious problem with the drains unable to cope 
with heavy rainfall, causing flooding, which would be exacerbated 
by more properties. 

Drainage issues are 
only a material 
consideration for 
major applications. 
Issues with the 
drains should be 
reported to Thames 
Water or the 
re
[...]
from the Victorian character of the dwellings found elsewhere on the street and would have 
an acceptable impact on the character of the area overall. The scale of the proposed building 
would be similar to those approved to the south and would be compatible with the character of 
the area and the neighbouring properties. 

 
 
 
 
 

45



Page 8   

 Impact on parking and highway safety 
 
8.8 The application site is within 800m of Ascot Train Station which puts it in the category of an area 

of good accessibility. Within such areas the parking standards (as set out in the Borough Parking 
Strategy 2004) are lower. In this case it means that a 2 bedroom unit is required to provide 1 
space per unit. These spaces are proposed to be provided to the front of the site, and each space 
measures 2.7 x 4.8m which complies with the minimum standards set out in the Parking Strategy. 
An amended plan has been received which reduces the depth of the building, thereby providing 
an addition 30cm or so at the front of the site. This ensures that there is enough room at the front 
of the site to park cars as well as to manoeuvre bins, bikes and wheelchairs to the front of and 
round to the side of the site. 

 
8.9 It is noted that objections have been raised due to the loss of on street parking as a result of the 

access being extended across the entire site frontage. The existing frontage, minus the existing 
access, is approximately 9.5m long and realistically would allow for 2 cars to park at the front of 
the site. However, it should be noted that there is no official right for residents to park on the road 
and there are no planning policies or regulations that prevents the loss of roadside parking. The 
loss of parking to the front of the site cannot therefore be objected to. It is noted that residents 
raise issues with highway safety and have concerns that this will be worsened as a result of the 
loss of roadside parking by moving parking to other more dangerous par
[...]
is advised that no excavation is carried out 

within 15 metres of a public highway without the written approval of the Highway Authority.  The 
Highway Manager should be contacted at the Town Hall, St Ives Road, Maidenhead, SL6 1RF. 

 
 6 Any incidental works affecting the adjoining highway shall be approved by, and a licence 

obtained from the Streetcare Services Manager at Tinkers Lane Depot Tinkers Lane Windsor 
SL4 4LR and, at least 4 weeks before any development is due to commence. 

 
 7 No builder's materials, plant or vehicles related to the implementation of the development should 

be parked / stored on the public highway so as to cause an obstruction at any time 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

68



APPENDIX A  

19/02590: 

 Land to East of Eton College Sports Centre, Slough Road, Eton  

 Flood Compensation Scheme  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

69



APPENDIX B  

19/02590: 

 Land to East of Eton College Sports Centre, Slough Road, Eton  

 Flood Compensation Scheme  

 

 

70



Page 1   

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
5 February 2020          Item:  4 

Application 
No.: 

19/02973/FULL 

Location: Hope Technical Developments Ltd  High Street Ascot SL5 7HP 
Proposal: 1no. four bedroom detached dwelling, 2no. three bedroom semi detached dwellings, 

4no. three bedroom terrace dwellings with associated parking, refuse storage, 
landscaping, hardstanding and replacement and repositioning of access gates 
following the demolition of two existing semi-detached dwellings and Class B1 and B2 
buildings. 

Applicant: Mr Hope 
Agent: Mr Matthew Utting 
Parish/Ward: Sunninghill And Ascot Parish/Ascot & Sunninghill 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Adam Jackson on 01628 796660 or at 
adam.jackson@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The proposed development would result in some harm to the character and appearance of the 

area due to the dwellings 
[...]
uary 2020 Comments Due: Not Applicable 
Type: Refusal Appeal Type: Householder Appeal 
Description: New detached double garage with first floor accommodation. 
Location: Briar House  Carbery Lane Ascot SL5 7EJ 
Appellant: Mr And Mrs Bolland Briar House  Carbery Lane Ascot SL5 7EJ 
 
Ward:  
Parish: Sunningdale Parish 
Appeal Ref.: 20/60007/REF Planning Ref.: 19/01579/FULL PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/D/19/

3239932 
Date Received: 23 January 2020 Comments Due: Not Applicable 
Type: Refusal Appeal Type: Householder Appeal 
Description: Single storey side/rear extension. 
Location: Wellington House  Rise Road Ascot SL5 0AT 
Appellant: Mr Kohler c/o Agent: Mr Nick Griffin Inception Planning Limited Quatro House Lyon Way 

Camberley GU16 7ER 
 

 

89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf
	Insert from: "APRIL 2017_Govt access and declarations of interest.pdf"
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf


	3 MINUTES
	4 19/01548/FULL - 49 VICTORIA ROAD AND SHEPHERDS HUT 17 AND INCLUDING LAND TO REAR OF 17 ETON WICK ROAD, ETON WICK, WINDSOR
	5 19/02535/FULL - OAKLEA, 20A CROMWELL ROAD, ASCOT, SL5 9DG
	6 19/02590/FULL - LAND TO EAST OF ETON COLLEGE SPORTS CENTRE, SLOUGH ROAD, ETON, WINDSOR
	7 19/02973/FULL - HOPE TECHNICAL DEVELOPMENTS LYD, HIGH STREET, ASCOT, SL5 7HP
	8 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)



Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2020

PRESENT: Councillors Christine Bateson, John Bowden (Vice-Chairman), 
David Cannon (Chairman), Wisdom Da Costa, Jon Davey, Julian Sharpe, David Hilton, 
Neil Knowles, Shamsul Shelim, Amy Tisi and Karen Davies

Officers: Adam Jackson, Lyndsay Jennings, Shilpa Manek, Harrison Moore and Ashley 
Smith

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No Apologies were received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Hilton declared a personal interest on items 5 and 7 as his wife was a member of 
the Parish Council and she was a member of the Planning Committee. Councillor Hilton also 
declared that he owned a property on the High Street.

Councillor Sharpe declared a personal interest on items 5 and 7 as his wife is the Chairman of 
Sunninghill & Ascot Parish Council.

Councillor Shelim declared a personal interest as he owned a property on Ascot High Street.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8th January 2020 
be approved.

19/01548/FULL - 49 VICTORIA ROAD AND SHEPHERDS HUT 17 AND INCLUDING 
LAND TO REAR OF 17 ETON WICK ROAD, ETON WICK, WINDSOR 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Davey to PERMIT the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor DaCosta.

It was Unanimously agreed to Permit the application.

19/01548/FULL - 49 VICTORIA ROAD AND SHEPHERDS HUT, 17 AND INCLUDING LAND 
OF 17 ETON WICK ROAD, ETON WICK, WINDSOR (Motion)
Councillor Christine Bateson For
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Wisdom Da Costa For
Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Julian Sharpe For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Councillor Karen Davies For
Carried



19/02535/FULL - OAKLEA, 20A CROMWELL ROAD, ASCOT, SL5 9DG 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Hilton to refuse the application, contrary to the Officers 
recommendation. The reasons were due to bulk, mass, scale, density and footprint of the 
building. The application fails to respect the Victorian character of the road and the Victorian 
setting. This was seconded by Councillor Bateson.

A named vote was carried out.

It was agreed to REFUSE the application.

19/02535/FULL - OAKLEA, 20A CROMWELL ROAD, ASCOT, SL5 9DG (Motion)
Councillor Christine Bateson For
Councillor John Bowden Against
Councillor David Cannon Against
Councillor Wisdom Da Costa For
Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Julian Sharpe For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Shamsul Shelim Against
Councillor Amy Tisi Against
Councillor Karen Davies For
Carried

19/02590/FULL - LAND TO EAST OF ETON COLLEGE SPORTS CENTRE,
SLOUGH ROAD, ETON, WINDSOR 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Shelim to permit the application as per the Officers 
recommendation in the panel update. This was seconded by Councillor Bowden.

A named vote was carried out.

It was Unanimously Agreed to PERMIT the application.

19/02590/FULL - LAND TO EAST OF ETON COLLEGE SPORTS CENTRE, SLOUGH 
ROAD, ETON, WINDSOR (Motion)
Councillor Christine Bateson For
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Wisdom Da Costa For
Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Julian Sharpe For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Councillor Karen Davies For
Carried

19/02973/FULL - HOPE TECHNICAL DEVELOPMENTS LTD, HIGH STREET, 
ASCOT, SL5 7HP 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Da Costa to permit application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Davies.



A named vote was carried out.

It was agreed to PERMIT the application.

19/02973/FULL - HOPE TECHNICAL DEVELOPMENTS LTD, HIGH STREET, ASCOT, SL5 
7HP (Motion)
Councillor Christine Bateson Abstain
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Wisdom Da Costa For
Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Julian Sharpe Against
Councillor David Hilton Against
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Councillor Karen Davies For
Carried

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

All details in the Essential Monitoring Reports were noted by the Panel.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.30 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


